RESOLUTION NO. R-2021-

A RESOLUTION authorizing an agreement with HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc. for the North First Street Revitalization (Phases 2 and 3) project.

WHEREAS, the City of Yakima had previous Agreement 2015-054 with HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc. for Phase 2; providing 90% plans, specifications, and estimate (PS&E) to the City for the North First Street Revitalization Project (Project); and

WHEREAS, the City desires to complete the design and go to ad for construction of Phase 2 of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City requires Construction Engineering services for Phase 2 of the Project that is anticipated to start in March 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City also desires to complete the design for Phase 3 of the Project; and

WHEREAS, HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc. has provided a Scope of Work included in this Professional Services Agreement that meets the needs and requirements of the City of Yakima for this Project; and

WHEREAS, the Yakima City Council has determined that revitalization of the North First Street Corridor is a Strategic Priority; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the best interest of the City of Yakima and its residents to enter into this Agreement to continue and complete this project, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA:

The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an Agreement between the City of Yakima and HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc. attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference not to exceed Seven Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand One Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$757,150) to provide the professional services as described in the Agreement.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 2nd day of February, 2021.

Patricia Byers, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sonya Claar Tee, City Clerk